

No. 22-386

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
OCTOBER TERM 2022

---

STUART IVANHOE, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JAMES AND GLENYS DONAHUE, AND THE STATE OF WEST DAKOTA,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS  
TEAM 4  
DATED OCTOBER 10, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. ICWA VALIDLY PREEMPTS STATE LAW, AS CONGRESS ENACTED IT PURSUANT TO ITS PLENARY INDIAN COMMERCE CLAUSE POWERS AND IT REGULATES INDIVIDUALS, RATHER THAN STATE ACTORS..... 3

    A. The enactment of ICWA represents a valid exercise of Congress’ plenary powers. .... 4

        1. ICWA was validly enacted in light of the text of the Indian Commerce Clause and its historical application, which illustrate Congress’ broad, exclusive power over Indian Affairs. .... 4

        2. The public policy of protecting Native Americans and respecting their tribal sovereignty dictate that Congress has exclusive legislative authority over Indian Affairs. .... 7

    B. ICWA’s creation of federal standards and regulation of individuals does not violate the anticommandeering doctrine..... 10

        1. Congress may validly preempt conflicting state law in Indian affairs because it acted within its enumerated powers. .... 11

        2. ICWA’s placement preferences provisions do not commandeer states’ political branches because they confer individual rights to be enforced in state courts. .... 12

        3. ICWA’s recordkeeping provisions do not commandeer states’ political branches because they expressly dictate state courts in a historically valid manner. .... 14

        4. Congress’ authority under Section 5 of the Fourteenth Amendment augments

its Article 1 powers, allowing it to enact remedial legislation that would otherwise represent commandeering. .... 15

II. ICWA’S CLASSIFICATIONS, WHICH ARE BASED ON OUR NATION’S DEEPLY ROOTED HISTORY RECOGNIZING INDIANS AS QUASI-SOVEREIGN NATIONS, DO NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT..... 17

A. ICWA’s classifications are based on the historically recognized political status of Indian tribes and are rationally related to Congress’ legitimate interests..... 18

1. ICWA’s classifications are political due to Congress’ recognition of the Indian tribes as quasi-sovereign nations and are rationally related to Congress’ legitimate interest in protecting Indian tribes and children..... 19

2. Should the Court find the classifications are racial, ICWA does not violate the Equal Protection Clause because it is narrowly tailored to serve Congress’ compelling interest in protecting Indian children and tribes..... 23

B. This Court should adopt intermediate scrutiny review for Equal Protection challenges to racial remedial laws..... 27

1. Intermediate scrutiny should be applied to racial remedial laws, as the purpose of the Equal Protection Clause is not served when these laws are applied under strict scrutiny..... 27

2. ICWA survives intermediate scrutiny because its provisions are substantially related to Congress’ important interest in protecting Indian children and tribes..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION**

U.S. CONST., amend V ..... 17  
U.S. CONST. amend. X ..... 11  
U.S. CONST., amend. XIV ..... 4,15, 17  
U.S. CONST. art I, § 8, cl. 3 ..... 4, 18-19  
U.S. CONST. art II, § 2, cl. 2 ..... 4  
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 ..... 10

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Adarand Constructors v. Pena*,  
515 U.S. 200 (1995) ..... 17, 27

*Allen v. Cooper*,  
140 S.Ct. 994 (2020) ..... 15, 17

*Baker v. Carr*,  
369 U.S. 186 (1962) ..... 3

*Cherokee Nation v. Georgia*,  
30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831) ..... 7-8, 19

*City of Boerne v. Flores*,  
521 U.S. 507 (1997) ..... 16

*Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico*,  
490 U.S. 163 (1989) ..... 5

*Craig v. Boren*,  
429 U.S. 190 (1976) ..... 17-18

*FCC v. Beach Communications*,  
508 U.S. 307 (1993) ..... 19, 22

*Fisher v. Dist. Court of Sixteenth Judicial Dist.*,  
424 U.S. 382 (1976) ..... 18

*Fullilove v. Klutznick*,  
448 U.S. 448 (1980) ..... 17, 19, 29

*Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.*,  
469 U.S. 528 ..... 12

*Gonzales v. Raich*,  
545 U.S. 1 (2005) ..... 5

<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	18, 24-26
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass'n., Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	10
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) .....	6
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968) .....	12
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	10
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2452 (July 9, 2020) .....	8, 22
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989) .....	13
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish &amp; Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976) .....	20
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	4, 18, 19-20, 22, 25
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 1999 (1974) .....	7
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	3-4, 10-13, 15
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976) .....	18, 22
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	10-11, 13-14
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Assn., Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2111 (June 23, 2022) .....	5-6
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 478 (1914) .....	7-8
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	16
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	13-15

<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	18, 28
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 .....	22
<i>Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	28
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014) .....	27-28
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	5, 11
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977) .....	19
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144, n. (1938) .....	27-28
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021) .....	18
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 106 U.S. 629 (1883) .....	3
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 407 (1866) .....	5
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011) .....	8
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886) .....	7
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004) .....	4-5, 21
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913) .....	3
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	18, 27, 29-30
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979) .....	20
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	16, 28

<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959) .....	8
---	---

<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832) .....	4-5, 8
--	--------

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	6, 7, 8, 21, 23
